

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTA FISCHER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED EMPLOYEES,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP. AND FEDEX GROUND
PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
AMANDA L. SALZ
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Federal Express Corporation and
FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Background	3
1. <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i>	3
2. The FLSA	5
B. Factual and Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	13
I. The Question Presented Has Been Recently and Repeatedly Denied	13
II. The Circuit Split Is Shallow and Lopsided, With Only One Outlier Circuit. .	15
III. The Third Circuit Decision Below Is Correct and Faithfully Applies This Court’s Precedent.	18
A. The Fourteenth Amendment governs the claims in this case	20

B. Specific jurisdiction must be established over a defendant regarding each claim.	23
C. Petitioners’ attempt to analogize FLSA collective actions to “representative” Rule 23 class actions fails.	26
D. Petitioners’ appeals to history and policy fail.	32
IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Review of the Question Presented.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) 1-6, 8-10, 12, 18-21, 24, 31-33, 35-36	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	31
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 29-30
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022)	13, 15-16, 24, 35
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022) 14-16, 23, 25, 29-30, 34-35	35
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	22

<i>Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc. v. Waters,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022)	13
<i>Fenley v. Wood Grp. Mustang, Inc.,</i> 170 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	29
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	26-28
<i>Gui Zhen Zhu v. Matsu Corp.,</i> 424 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D. Conn. 2020)	29
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling,</i> 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	28
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC,</i> 849 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,</i> 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Lyngaas v. Ag,</i> 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.,</i> 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018)	6, 28, 30
<i>Morgan v. U.S. Xpress, Inc.,</i> No. 17-85, 2018 WL 3580775 (W.D. Va. July 25, 2018).....	39

<i>Omni Cap. Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	2, 6, 20, 23
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb County</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs., LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	29, 37-38
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	9
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC</i> , 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021).....	14-15, 25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	19, 22
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmerman NPS, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022)	1, 13-17, 31
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	37
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 22	22

15 U.S.C. 78aa	22
28 U.S.C. 1391	22
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	5, 7, 10, 22, 27-28, 34
29 U.S.C. 255(a)	6, 30
29 U.S.C. 256	6, 27, 28
29 U.S.C. 1132(e)(2)	22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	6, 8, 11, 16-17, 20-22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 9-11, 26-31, 35
4 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1068.1 (4th ed. 2021)	20
Fifth Amendment.....	11, 16, 20-22
Fourteenth Amendment	1-2, 4-6, 9, 11-12, 15-16, 18-23, 31, 36-37
McLaughlin on Class Actions § 2:16 (2021).....	28
16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 108.123 (3d ed. 2021).....	21
S. Ct. R. 10	15
